

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 1:08-CV-02187-RMU
)	
Stephen Allred, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

LIST OF EXHIBITS.....viii

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

I. THE WILDERNESS QUALITY LANDS SUBJECT TO LEASE2

A. The Moab, Vernal, and Price Districts.....2

B. Areas Included in The December Leases.....3

II. UTAH BLM AUTHORIZES OIL AND GAS DEVELOPMENT ON WILDERNESS QUALITY LAND.....6

A. BLM’s Oil and Gas Leasing Procedures6

B. BLM Finalizes Utah RMPs8

C. The December Lease Sale.....9

ARGUMENT.....11

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM THAT BLM VIOLATED NEPA BY IGNORING SIGNIFICANT AIR POLLUTION ISSUES IN THE MOAB, VERNAL, AND PRICE RMPS12

A. BLM Violated NEPA by Ignoring Air Pollution, Including the Impacts of Ozone Pollution on National Parks and Public Health.....13

1. Air Pollution caused by oil and gas development is a major threat to national parks and public health.....13

2. The FEISs for the Moab, Vernal, and Price RMPs fail to analyze and disclosure significant air pollution issues.....15

a. The FEISs for the Moab and Price RMPs fail to consider whether federal air quality standards will be met.....17

b. The FEISs for the Moab, Vernal, and Price RMPs ignore ozone pollution.....19

B. The FEISs for the Moab, Vernal, and Price RMPs Violated NEPA by Ignoring the Cumulative Impacts of Oil and Gas Development And Motor Vehicle Use Authorized in the Travel Management Plans.....22

1. Motor vehicle use on dirt roads in Utah leads to significant particulate pollution.....23

2.	BLM failed to consider the cumulative dust emissions from oil and gas development and other motor vehicle use.....	24
II.	PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM THAT BLM FAILED TO COMPLY WITH NEPA AND INTERIOR SECRETARY ORDER NO. 3226 BY IGNORING CLIMATE CHANGE.....	26
III.	PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM THAT BLM FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NHPA.....	29
A.	Oil and Gas Leasing is an Undertaking under Section 106 of the NHPA.....	30
B.	BLM Failed to Comply with the Section 106 Consultation Process	31
1.	The area of potential effects for the proposed leases is arbitrarily narrow and excludes potentially affected historic properties in Nine Mile Canyon.....	32
2.	BLM’s determination that the lease sale would have no effect on historic properties in Nine Mile Canyon is arbitrary and capricious.....	35
IV.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	37
A.	The Leases Commit BLM to Environmentally Destructive Oil and Gas Development.....	37
B.	BLM’s Failure to Adequately Analyze the Environmental Harm Resulting from the Leases Causes Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs.....	38
V.	THE IRREPARABLE HARM TO PLAINTIFFS OUTWEIGHS ANY POTENTIAL HARM TO DEFENDANTS.....	42
VI.	A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

Table of Authorities

CASES	PAGES
<i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> 580 F.2d 465, 485-86 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	41
<i>Attakai v. United States</i> 746 F.Supp. 1395, 1407-08 (D. Ariz. 1990).....	31
<i>California v. Watt</i> 520 F. Supp. 1359, 1371 (C.D. Cal. 1981)	37
* <i>Citizen’s Alert Regarding the Environment v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 1995 WL 748246 (D.D.C. 1995)	43
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> 538 F.3d 1172, 1216-18 (9 th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> 455 F.3d 301, 314 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Marsh</i> 605 F. Supp. 1425, 1437 (C.D. Cal. 1985)	32
<i>Connor v. Burford</i> 848 F.2d 1441, 1451, 1461 (9 th Cir. 1988)	12, 37, 38, 41
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. Fed. Communications Comm’n</i> , 466 F3d 105, 113 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104, 1114, 1115 & 1115 n.7 (10 th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273, 1286 (1 st Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Forest Serv.</i> , 442 F.3d 1147, 1177 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Ellipso v. Mann</i> , 480 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir.).....	11

*Cases principally relied upon.

Environmental Defense Fund v. Tenn. Val. Auth.,
468 F.2d 1164, 1183-84 (6th Cir. 1972)).40

Fund for Animals v. Espy,
814 F. Supp. 142, 151 n.10 (D.D.C. 1993)40, 43

**Gand Canyon Trust v. FAA*,
290 F.3d 339, 342 (D.C. Cir. 2002)22

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Bosworth,
209 F. Supp. 2d 156, 163 (D.D.C. 2002) 43

Hopi Tribe v. Watt,
530 F. Supp. 1217, 1229 (D. Ariz. 1982) 27

Izaak Walton League of America v. Marsh,
655 F.2d 346, 368-69 (D.C. Cir. 1981)16

Jones v. District of Columbia Redevelopment Land Agency,
499 F.2d 502, 511, 512-13 (D.C. Cir. 1974)40

**Mass. v. Clark*,
594 F. Supp. 1373, 1388 (D. Mass. 1984) 39

Mass v. EPA,
127 S. Ct. 1438, 1455 (2007) 26

Mass. v. Watt,
716 F.2d 946, 952, 953 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 39, 40, 41, 44

Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transp. Board,
345 F.3d 520, 550, 553 (8th Cir. 2003)26, 31

Mobil Oil Corp. v. F.T.C.,
562 F.2d 170, 173 (2d Cir. 1977)12, 37

Montana Wilderness Ass’n. v. Fry,
310 F. Supp. 2d 1127, 1152 (D. Mont. 2004)30, 31, 34

Mosely v. U.S.,
15 Ct. Cl. 193 (Ct. Cl. 1988) 41

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29, 43, 57 (1983) 16, 35, 36

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800, 805 (9th Cir. 1999). 41

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967, 981 (2005).....37

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Hodel,
865 F.2d 288, 299 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 22

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne,
506 F.Supp. 2d 322, 367-70 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....27

National Wildlife Fed. V. Andrus
440 F.Supp. 1245, 1256 (D.D.C. 1977)43

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
137 F.3d 1372,1379, 1380 (9th Cir. 1998)22, 25

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt,
459 F.Supp. 2d 1102, 1125 (D.N.M. 2006)30, 32

Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1152, 1157 (9th Cir. 1988) 40

Pennaco Energy v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
377 F.3d 1147, 1151 (10th Cir. 2004) 6

Pueblo of Sandia v. United States,
50 F.3d 856, 860 (10th Cir. 1995)34

Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd,
564 F.2d 447, 456 (D.C. Cir. 1977)40

**Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,
490 U.S. 332, 349, 350 (1989)16, 25, 38

Scientists Inst. For Pub. Info v. Atomic Energy Comm’n,
481, F.2d 1079, 1092 (D.D.Cir. 1973)29

Secretary of the Interior v. California,
464 U.S. 312 (1984)37

**Sierra Club v. Marsh*,
872 F.2d at 497 (1st Cir. 1989)40, 41

**Sierra Club v. Peterson*,
 717 F.2d 1409, 1411, 1414, 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....7, 12, 19, 21, 25, 37, 38

**SUWA v. Norton*,
 457 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Utah 2006), *aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part*,
 525 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2008)6, 7, 8

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
 559 F.2d 841, 844 (D.C. Cir. 1977)11

Western Oil & Gas Ass'n v. Alaska,
 439 U.S. 922 (1978) 41

Wilson v. Block,
 708 F2d 735, 754 (D.C. Cir. 1983)32

Wilderness Society v. Wisely,
 524 F. Supp. 2d 1285, 1306 n.12 (D. Colo. 2007) 42

Wyoming Outdoor Coordinating Council v. Butz,
 484 F.2d 1244, 1250 (10th Cir. 1973)43

FEDERAL STATUTES

United States Code (“U.S.C.”)

5 U.S.C. §706, 706(2)(A) 35, 42

16 U.S.C. §§ 470(f), h-2(a), *et. Seq.*.....1, 29, 30, 34, 36, 41

30 U.S.C. § 191 41

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, 4332. 1, 12, 38

42 U.S.C. § 7408.....13

42 U.S.C. § 740913, 18

42 U.S.C. § 7475(d)(1)(B)15

43 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.*1

43 U.S.C. § 17126

43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(8)15, 21

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)6

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R § 800.2(d),31, 34

36 C.F.R § 800.3, (a), (f)30, 31, 34

36 C.F.R. § 800.4.....31, 32, 34

36 C.F.R. § 800.5.....31,32

36 C.F.R. § 800.6, (a)31, 32

36 C.F.R. § 800.16(d)32

40 C.F.R. § 50.1,18
 40 C.F.R. §§ 50.4 - 50.4-1313, 18
 40 C.F.R. § 50.6 23
 40 C.F.R. § 50.723
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(d)15
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.1527
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.2416
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c)..... 22
 40 C.F.R. §1508.27(b)15, 16, 18
 43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-2.....6
 43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-5(b).....6
 43 C.F.R. § 1610.0-6 6
 43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-29
 43 C.F.R. § 2920.7(b)(3)16, 22
 43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2 8, 12, 21, 37
 43 C.F.R. § 3110.3-1.....7
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.....7
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-26, 7, 42
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-3 7
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.3..... 6
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.4-2 7
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.5 7
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.67

FEDERAL REGISTER

66 Fed. Reg. 56,343 (Nov. 7, 2001).....9
 69 Fed. Reg. 42,765 (July 16, 2004).....9
 71 Fed. Reg. 2620 (Jan. 17, 2006)13, 23
 73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008).....13, 14
 73 Fed. Reg. 50,983 (August 29, 2008).....9
 73 Fed. Reg. 64,983 (October 31, 2008).....9

LIST OF EXHIBITS

- 1 Decision to Lease (Dec. 12, 2008).
- 2 BLM, Moab Field Office, Proposed Resource Management Plan and Final Environmental Impact Statement (Aug. 2008) (excerpts).
- 3 BLM, Price Field Office, Proposed Resource Management Plan and Final Environmental Impact Statement (Aug. 2008) (excerpts).
- 4 BLM, Vernal Field Office, Proposed Resource Management Plan and Final Environmental Impact Statement (Aug. 2008) (excerpts).
- 5 Map, Price Area Parcels (Dec. 2008).
- 6 BLM, Utah Wilderness Inventory, Desolation Canyon (1999), available at <http://www.access.gpo.gov/blm/utah/pdf/ne127.pdf>.
- 7 BLM, Utah Wilderness Inventory, Jack Canyon (1999), available at <http://www.access.gpo.gov/blm/utah/pdf/ne128.pdf>.
- 8 Map, White River Area Parcels (Dec. 2008).
- 9 BLM, Utah Wilderness Inventory, White River (1999), available at <http://www.access.gpo.gov/blm/utah/pdf/ne140.pdf>.
- 10 Map, Arches and Canyonlands Area Parcels (Dec. 2008).
- 11 Declaration of Liz Thomas.
- 12 Declaration of Ray Bloxham.
- 13 Declaration of Wayne Hoskisson.
- 14 Map, Dinosaur National Monument Area Parcels (Dec. 2008).
- 15 Map, Green River Area Parcels (Dec. 2008).
- 16 Other Playgrounds: Nine-Mile Canyon,
http://www.utah.com/playgrounds/nine_mile.htm (last visited Dec. 16, 2008).
- 17 BLM, Nine Mile Canyon – What to See and Do,
http://www.blm.gov/ut/st/en/fo/price/recreation/9mile/9mile_col2.html (last visited Dec. 16, 2008).
- 18 Editorial, “Last-Minute Mischief”, N.Y. Times, Oct. 18, 2008.

- 19 BLM, Director's Protest Resolution Report, Vernal Resource Management Plan (Oct. 28, 2008).
- 20 Notice of Competitive Lease Sale Oil and Gas (Nov. 4, 2008).
- 21 Proposal to Lease (Nov. 4, 2008).
- 22 Felicity Barringer, "U.S. to Open Public Land Near Parks for Drilling", N.Y. Times (November 7, 2008).
- 23 National Park Service Memorandum: Notice of December 19, 2008 Competitive Oil & Gas Lease Sale of Lands Proximal to Arches National Park, Canyonlands Park and Dinosaur National Monument (Nov. 24, 2008) (NPS Memo).
- 24 Errata Sheet: Notice of Competitive Lease Sale scheduled for Dec. 19, 2008 (Dec. 2, 2008).
